
GUFIC
BIOSCIENCES LIMITED

Corp. Office: 1st, to 4th Floor, SM House, 11 Sahokor Road, Vile Parle (East), Mumboi - 400 057.

Tel.: (91 -22) 6726 1000 Fox : (91 —22) 6726 1068 Email : into@guficbio.com

CIN No?1.224i60i/m198415i663'3'5‘1’9’

ze/Lc/ss/MARCH/zom/GBSL

14th March, 2019

To To

The Manager (CRD) The Manager
BSE Limited National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Phiroze Ieejeebhoy Towers,
'

Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai — 400 001 Bandra (E), Mumbai — 400 051

Scrip Code : 509079 Symbol : GUFICBIO

Dear Sirs,

Sub.: Submission of details regarding voting results of the Postal Ballot as per the format

prescribed under Regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Pursuant to‘the above captioned subject, we enclose herewith the results of voting of the

Members of the Company, conducted by way of postal ballot (including electronic voting) as

per the format prescribed under the provisions of Regulation 44 of SEBl (Listing Obligations

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, along with this letter.

Also enclosed is the copy of the Consolidated Scrutinizers Report submitted by the Scrutinizer

on e—voting and postal ballot.

Please note that the Resolution has‘been passed with requisite majority as prescribed under

applicable laws. \

i

Kindly take the same on your record.

Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully,

For

GiifiBiosciences
Limited

Ami Shah

Company Secretary

Membership No. A39579

Regd. Off: 37, First Floor, Komalo Bhuvon II, S. Nitycmonod Road. Andheri (East). Mumbui - 400 069 www.9ufic.com

Factory: Nutionai Highway No.8, Near Grid, Kabilpore, Nuvsari - 396 424 ° Tel. No.: (O2637)329424/239946



Gufic
Biosciences
Limited

Resolution
Required
:

(Ordinary)

1

-

Approval
of

Related
Party

Transactions

the
agenda/resolution?Whether

promoter]
promoter
group
are

interested
in

Yes

Category

Mode
of

Voting

No.
of

shares
held

No.
of

votes
polled

%

of

Votes
Polled

on

outstanding shares

No.
of

Votes
No.
of

Votes

—

in

favour

—Against

%

of

Votes
in

favour
on

votes
polled

%

of

Votes
against

an

votes
polled

No.
of

votes
Invalid

[11

[2]

[3]=l[2]/[1D*
100

[4]

[5]

[61=l[41/
[2])*
100

[7]={[5]/[2])*
100

[8]

Group

E—Voting Poll

Promoter
and

Promoter

Postal
Ballot

Total

51176372

0.00

0.00

0.00

O

0.00

0.00

0.00

O

0

0.00

0

0.00

0.00

0

0

0

0

0

Public
Institutions

E~Voting Poll Postal
Ballot

Total

7751232

7639453

98.56

7639453

100.00

0.00

0

0.00

0000

0

0.00

0.00

0000

0

0.00

0

0

0.00

0.00

7639453

98.56

7639453

0

100.00

0.00

E-Voting Poll

Public
Non

Institutions

Postal
Ballot

Total

18902396

16424

0.09

15121

1303

92.07

7.93

0

0.00

0

0

0.00

0.00

COCO

8805

0.05

8400

405

95.40

4.60

233

25229

0.13

23521

1708

93.23

6.77

233

Tota
|

77830000

7664682

9.85

7662974

1708

99.98

0.02

233



_fls Gaianan D. Athavale Companysemmes

24 Minerva Mansion Dr. AmbedkarHoad DadartEast), Mumbai Maharashtra State 400014.

E: gajananigaathavale com U: wwwaathavale corn M: 91 9870567711 S: livegajananathavale

Scrutinizer’s Report on remote e-Voting and Postal Ballot Process

[Pursuant to section 108 & 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 20 & 22 of the Companies

(Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, (as amended from time to time and for the time being in force)].

To,

Mr. Jayesh Choksi, Managing Director

Gufic Biosciences Limited (ClN L24100Ml-I1984PLCO33519)

Registered Office: Shop - 37, First Floor, Kamala Bhavan ll,

8 Nityanand Road, Andheri East, Mumbai, Maharashtra State - 400069

Subject: Scrutinizer’s Report on Remote e-Voting and Postal Ballot Process conducted pursuant to the

provisions of Section 108 and 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’) read with Rule 20 8: 22 of the

Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014

The Board of Directors of the Gufic Biosciences Limited (“the Company‘) have vide resolution # 01, 02& 03 passed

at their 07mmeeting of the financial year 2018-2019 held on 01 February 2019, decided to provide to the

shareholders of the Company, a facility to exercise their voting rights on the resolution for ‘approval of related party

transactions’ pursuant to the provisions of 108 & 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 20 & 22 of the

Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, (as amended from time to time and for the time being

in force).

I Gajanan D. Athavale, Practicing Company Secretary, Mumbai, having membership # F-9177 (CP #10121) has

been appointed as the Scrutinizer by the Board of Directors of the Company under the authority of resolution # 04

passed by the Board of Directors at their 07lh meeting of the financial year 2018-2019 held on 01 Febnrary 2019, to

scrutinize the remote e-voting & postal ballot process in a fair and transparent manner and ascertaining the

requisite majority for passing of resolution, referred above.

The Company has availed remote e-voting facility offered by the National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) for

conducting remote e—votlng by the equity shareholders holding shares of the Company as on the cut-off date of 01

February 2019, in respect of the resolution, as was set out at item no. 1 in the notice of postal ballot le-Voting

dated 01 February 2019.

The voting (e-voting & postal ballot) period was remained opened from Monday, 11 February 2019 at 9.00 am.

(lST) and ends at 5.00 pm. (lST) on Tuesday, 12 March 2019.



The management of the Company is responsible to ensure the compliance with the requirements of the

Companies Act, 2013 and also the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, (as amended from

time to time and for the time being in force) relating to voting through electronic means and postal ballot process,

on the resolution, as was set out at items no. 1 in the notice of Postal Ballot /E-Voting dated 01 February 2019. My

responsibility as a Scrutinizer is restricted to ensure that the remote e-voting & postal ballot process is conducted

in a fair and transparent manner and make Scrutinizers Report of the votes cast “in favour" or “against" the

resolution referred above, based on the postal ballots received by the Company and the reports generated from

the remote e-voting platform hosted by the NSDL, the authorized agency, which was engaged by the Company to

facilitate remote e-voting.

The notice dated 01 February 2019 was sent to the Shareholders of the Company along with statement setting out

material facts as required by the provisions of section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013.

The envelopes containing the postal ballots were opened on Wednesday, the 13 March 2019 at 12 noon in

compliance with the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014. No envelope/s containing postal

ballot forms was/were received after 5.00 pm. on Tuesday, the 12'11 day of March 2019.

The details containing list of shareholders who voted for or against the resolution which was put to vote was

downloaded from NSDL e-voting system.

Votes casted in both remote e-voting and postal ballot process by the same member are considered as invalid and

only the votes casted in e-voting are taken into account and considered.

I did notfind any defaced or mutilated ballot paper.

I have scrutinized the votes casted through electronic means and through postal ballots process for the purpose of

this report.



The consolidated result of e—voting and postal ballot process is given is as under:

Resolution # 01: Approval of Related Party Transactions

Voted through Vote through Consolidated Voting results

remote e-voting Postal Ballot

process

No. of No. of No. of No. No. of No. of % of total

Members Vote Cast Ballots of memberwho Votes number of

received votes havevoted cast valid votes

cast through e- cast

voting&
postal ballot

process
Voted in favour 48 7,654,574 14 8,400 62 7,662,974 99.98

Voted against
the resolution 11 1,303 2 405 13 1,708 0.02

Invalid votes 0 0 5 233 5 233 N.A.

Abstained from

voting 0
_

0 0 0 0 O N.A.

As the number of votes cast in favour of the resolution was more than the number of votes cast

against, | report that the resolution with regard to “Approval of Related Party Transactions" as set

out in the Notice of the Postal Ballot I E-voting is passed in favour of the resolution with requisite

majority as an Ordinary Resolution.

I hereby further state that the postal ballots and all other papers relating to postal ballot including voting by

electronic means will be handed over to the Company Secretary once the Chairman of the Company considers,

approves and signs the minutes for the resolution passed by means of the postal ballot in terms of the provisions

of the Companies Act, 2013 and also the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, (as amended

from time to time and for the time being in force), for safe keeping.

(’57:?4;
‘81?

V

,

up"?”1»:
\ 3%.0;"

1L

4v

Company Secretaries “3373-77:

as,

Proprietor

M 4L

at?“
‘

Membership No.: F-9177 2

For Gajanan D. Athavale

"

45$A ’fi‘k/
Gajanan D. Athavale g‘fl?

Certificate of Practice No.210121
, \ QM“

.

/

Place: Mumbai | Date: 13 March 2019 Signed r. Jayesh P. Choksi, Chairman & Managing Director


