

Corp. Office : 1st, to 4th Floor, SM House, 11 Sahakar Road, Vile Parle (East), Mumbai - 400 057. Tel.: (91-22) 6726 1000 Fax : (91-22) 6726 1068 Email : info@guficbio.com CIN No. L24100MH1984PLC033519

26/LG/SE/MARCH/2019/GBSL

14th March, 2019

To The Manager (CRD) **BSE Limited** Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400 001 To The Manager **National Stock Exchange of India Limited** Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051

Scrip Code : 509079

Symbol : GUFICBIO

Dear Sirs,

Sub.: <u>Submission of details regarding voting results of the Postal Ballot as per the format prescribed under Regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015</u>

Pursuant to the above captioned subject, we enclose herewith the results of voting of the Members of the Company, conducted by way of postal ballot (including electronic voting) as per the format prescribed under the provisions of Regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, along with this letter.

Also enclosed is the copy of the Consolidated Scrutinizers Report submitted by the Scrutinizer on e-voting and postal ballot.

Please note that the Resolution has been passed with requisite majority as prescribed under applicable laws.

Kindly take the same on your record.

Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully,

For Gufic Biosciences Limited

Ami Shah Company Secretary Membership No. A39579



			Gufic I	Gufic Biosciences Limited	mited				
Resolution Required : (Ordinary)	ary)		1 - Approval of	1 - Approval of Related Party Transactions	ictions				
Whether promoter/ promoter group are interested in	er group are in	terested in							
the agenda/resolution?			Yes						
Category	Mode of								
	Voting			% of Votes Polled			% of Votes in		
		No. of	No. of votes	on outstanding	No. of Votes No. of Votes	No. of Votes	favour on votes	% of Votes against	No. of votes
		shares held	polled	shares	– in favour	-Against	polled	on votes polled	Invalid
		[1]	[2]	[3]={[2]/[1]}*100	[4]	[5]	[6]={[4]/[2]}*100	[7]={[5]/[2]}*100	[8]
	E-Voting		0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00	0
	Poll		0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00	0
		51176372							
dnoip	Postal Ballot		0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00	0
	Total		0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	E-Voting		7639453	98.56	7639453	0	100.00	0.00	0
	Poll		0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00	0
Public Institutions		7751232							
	Postal Ballot		0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00	0
	Total		7639453	98.56	7639453	0	100.00	0.00	0
	E-Voting		16424	0.09	15121	1303	92.07	7.93	0
	Poll		0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00	0
Public Non Institutions		18902396							
	Postal Ballot		8805	0.05	8400	405	95.40	4.60	233
	Total		25229	0.13	23521	1708	93.23	6.77	233
Total		77830000	7664682	9.85	7662974	1708	99.98	0.02	233



Gajanan D. Athavale Company Secretaries

24, Minerva Mansion, Dr. Ambedkar Road, Dadar (East), Mumbai, Maharashtra State - 400 014. E: gajanan@aathavale.com U: www.aathavale.com M: 91- 9870567711 S: live:gajanan.athavale

Scrutinizer's Report on remote e-Voting and Postal Ballot Process

[Pursuant to section 108 & 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 20 & 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, (as amended from time to time and for the time being in force)].

To,

A

Mr. Jayesh Choksi, Managing Director Gufic Biosciences Limited (CIN L24100MH1984PLC033519) Registered Office: Shop - 37, First Floor, Kamala Bhavan II, S Nityanand Road, Andheri East, Mumbai, Maharashtra State - 400069

Subject: Scrutinizer's Report on Remote e-Voting and Postal Ballot Process conducted pursuant to the provisions of Section 108 and 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') read with Rule 20 & 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014

The Board of Directors of the Gufic Biosciences Limited ('the Company') have vide resolution # 01, 02& 03 passed at their 07thmeeting of the financial year 2018-2019 held on 01 February 2019, decided to provide to the shareholders of the Company, a facility to exercise their voting rights on the resolution for 'approval of related party transactions' pursuant to the provisions of 108 & 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 *read with* rule 20 & 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, *(as amended from time to time and for the time being in force)*.

I Gajanan D. Athavale, Practicing Company Secretary, Mumbai, having membership # F-9177 (CP #10121) has been appointed as the Scrutinizer by the Board of Directors of the Company under the authority of resolution # 04 passed by the Board of Directors at their 07th meeting of the financial year 2018-2019 held on 01 February 2019, to scrutinize the remote e-voting & postal ballot process in a fair and transparent manner and ascertaining the requisite majority for passing of resolution, referred above.

The Company has availed remote e-voting facility offered by the National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) for conducting remote e-voting by the equity shareholders holding shares of the Company as on the cut-off date of 01 February 2019, in respect of the resolution, as was set out at item no. 1 in the notice of postal ballot /e-Voting dated 01 February 2019.

The voting (e-voting & postal ballot) period was remained opened from Monday, 11 February 2019 at 9.00 a.m. (IST) and ends at 5.00 p.m. (IST) on Tuesday, 12 March 2019.



The management of the Company is responsible to ensure the compliance with the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013 and also the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, (as amended from time to time and for the time being in force) relating to voting through electronic means and postal ballot process, on the resolution, as was set out at items no. 1 in the notice of Postal Ballot /E-Voting dated 01 February 2019. My responsibility as a Scrutinizer is restricted to ensure that the remote e-voting & postal ballot process is conducted in a fair and transparent manner and make Scrutinizers Report of the votes cast "in favour" or "against" the resolution referred above, based on the postal ballots received by the Company and the reports generated from the remote e-voting platform hosted by the NSDL, the authorized agency, which was engaged by the Company to facilitate remote e-voting.

The notice dated 01 February 2019 was sent to the Shareholders of the Company along with statement setting out material facts as required by the provisions of section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013.

The envelopes containing the postal ballots were opened on Wednesday, the 13 March 2019 at 12 noon in compliance with the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014. No envelope/s containing postal ballot forms was/were received after 5.00 p.m. on Tuesday, the 12th day of March 2019.

The details containing list of shareholders who voted for or against the resolution which was put to vote was downloaded from NSDL e-voting system.

Votes casted in both remote e-voting and postal ballot process by the same member are considered as invalid and only the votes casted in e-voting are taken into account and considered.

I did not find any defaced or mutilated ballot paper.

I have scrutinized the votes casted through electronic means and through postal ballots process for the purpose of this report.



2

The consolidated result of e-voting and postal ballot process is given is as under:

	Voted through remote e-voting		Vote through Postal Ballot process		Consolidated Voting results		
	No. of Members	No. of Vote Cast	No. of Ballots received	No. of votes cast	No. of member who have voted through e- voting & postal ballot process	No. of Votes cast	% of total number of valid votes cast
Voted in favour	48	7,654,574	14	8,400	62	7,662,974	99.98
Voted against the resolution	11	1,303	2	405	13	1,708	0.02
Invalid votes	0	0	5	233	5	233	N.A.
Abstained from voting	0	. 0	0	0 =	0	0	N.A.

Resolution # 01: Approval of Related Party Transactions

.

As the number of votes cast in favour of the resolution was more than the number of votes cast against, I report that the resolution with regard to "Approval of Related Party Transactions" as set out in the Notice of the Postal Ballot / E-voting is passed in favour of the resolution with requisite majority as an Ordinary Resolution.

I hereby further state that the postal ballots and all other papers relating to postal ballot including voting by electronic means will be handed over to the Company Secretary once the Chairman of the Company considers, approves and signs the minutes for the resolution passed by means of the postal ballot in terms of the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and also the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, (as amended from time to time and for the time being in force), for safe keeping.

For Gajanan D. Athavale **Company Secretaries** Gajanan D. Athavale Proprietor Membership No.: F-9177 hour . Certificate of Practice No.: 10121 Place: Mumbai | Date: 13 March 2019

Signed by Mr. Jayesh P. Choksi, Chairman & Managing Director